DATA SHEET
  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2016
January, 2025 − Rev. 3
1 Publication Order Number:
74LCX125/D
Low Voltage Quad Buffer
with 5 V Tolerant Inputs

See detailed ordering and shipping information on page 7 of
this data sheet.
ORDERING INFORMATION
MARKING DIAGRAM
TSSOP−14, WB
CASE 948G
1
14
Z = Assembly Plan Code
XY = Date  Code (Year & Week)
KK = Lot Run Traceability Code
XXXXXX = Specific Device Code
SOIC14,
CASE 751EF
ZXYKK
XXXXXX
QFN14, 3.0X2.5, 0.5P
CASE 510CB
74LCX125
2
Connection Diagrams
(Top View)
Pad Assignments for DQFN
Pin Assignments for SOIC, SOP, and TSSOP
(Top Through View) (Bottom View)
IEEE/IEC
Figure 1. Figure 2. Logic Symbol
Figure 3.
Table 1. PIN DESCRIPTION
Pin Names Description
An Inputs
OEn Output Enable Inputs
On Outputs
DAP No Connect
NOTE: Die Attach Pad (DIE)
TRUTH TABLE
Inputs Outputs
OEn An On
L L L
L H H
H X Z
H = HIGH Voltage Level
L = HIGH Voltage Level
Z = HIGH Impedance
X = Immaterial
74LCX125
3
MAXIMUM RATINGS
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
VCC DC Supply Voltage −0.5 to +6.5 V
VI DC Input Voltage (Note 1) −0.5 to +6.5 V
VO DC Output Voltage (Note 1) Active-Mode (High or Low State)
Tri-State Mode
Power-Down Mode (VCC = 0 V)
−0.5 to VCC + 0.5
−0.5 to +6.5
−0.5 to +6.5
V
IIK DC Input Diode Current VI < GND −50 mA
IOK DC Output Diode Current VO < GND −50 mA
IO DC Output Source/Sink Current ±50 mA
ICC or
IGND
DC Supply Current per Supply Pin or Ground Pin ±100 mA
TSTG Storage Temperature Range −65 to +150 C
TL Lead Temperature, 1 mm from Case for 10 secs 260 C
TJ Junction Temperature Under Bias +150 C
�JA Thermal Resistance (Note 1) SOIC-14
QFN14